
Pension Board

Date: Thursday, 13th June, 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

Board Members: Howard Pearce, Gaynor Fisher, Steve Harman, Mark King, Tom Renhard, 
David Yorath and Tony Whitlock

Chief Executive and other appropriate officers
Press and public

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic 
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and 
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meetings

The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full working days 
before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be 
received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. Further details of the 
scheme:

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942

5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people.

6. Supplementary information for meetings

Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


Pension Board - Thursday, 13th June, 2019

at 2.00 pm in the Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath

A G E N D A

1.  EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

4.  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS 

6.  CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

7.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 MARCH 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

8.  ACTION TRACKER 

Paper to follow

9.  MINUTES OF AVON PENSION COMMITTEE: 22 MARCH 2019 (Pages 13 - 18)

10.  MINUTES OF THE AVON PENSION COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL: 27 
FEBRUARY 2019 (Pages 19 - 26)

11.  LGPS UPDATES (Pages 27 - 70)

12.  PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY (Pages 71 - 122)

13.  PENSION FUND SERVICE PLAN (Pages 123 - 148)

14.  COMPLIANCE REPORT (Pages 149 - 178)



15.  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (Pages 179 - 212)

16.  RISK MANAGMENT UPDATE (Pages 213 - 218)

17.  ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 219 - 232)

18.  TRAINING AND WORKPLAN (Pages 233 - 238)

19.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting is scheduled for 17 October 2019 in the Guildhall, Bath.

The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on 
01225 395090.



1
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PENSION BOARD

Thursday, 7th March, 2019

Present:- Howard Pearce (Chair), Gaynor Fisher (Employer Representative), Mark King 
(Member Representative), Tom Renhard (Member Representative), David Yorath (Member 
Representative) and Tony Whitlock (Employer Representative)

Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Jeff Wring 
(Service Director - One West), Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager) and Kathryn Shore 
(Technical and Compliance Advisor)

63   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

64   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Steve Harman.

65   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

66   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

The Chair reminded Members that the role and purpose of the Board (specified in 
section 5 of the Public Pension Act 2013) was to assist the administration authority 
to secure compliance with: Regulations; other legislation relating to the governance 
and administration of the LGPS; the requirements imposed by the Regulator in 
relation to the LGPS, and to ensure the effective and efficient governance and 
administration of the scheme.

The Chair drew attention to the survey on scheme governance commissioned by the 
Scheme Advisory Board. This would have a particular focus on conflicts of interest. 
Further information about the survey is available from the SAB and Hymans 
websites:

http://lgpsboard.org/images/PDF/SAB_statement_on_Good_Governance_Survey.pd
f

https://www.hymans
[...]
mber suggested that the Terms of Reference should explain 
the role of the Chair in the appointment of the other Members.

RESOLVED:

1. to note the report;

2. to confirm that the Pension Board is concerned about the democratic deficit 
that would arise from the proposed reduction in elected councillors on the 
Committee, and the potential legal and other risks arising the proposed 
increase in the number of externally co-opted voting Members.

74   APF QUARTERLY COMPLIANCE REPORT 

The Pensions Manager presented the Compliance Report for the quarter ending 31st 
December 2018.

He said that officers had been working with the scheme actuaries to identify change 
data in preparation for the valuation.

The project to clear the backlog of aggregation cases had been completed that 
week, the address-tracing project was reaching its final phase, and the Trivial 
Commutation project was underway. 

Employer forums were held in January and February.

Staff had left and recruitment was in progress.

In reply to a question from the Chair, he said that no response had been received to 
the letter sent by the South West Area Pension Officers group to MHCLG and the 
Scheme Advisory Board seeing advice on how GMP cases where overpayments had 
been made should be treated.

The Chair was pleased to note the transparent reporting and good progress being 
made.

Page 9



6
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

RESOLVED to note:

1. membership data, Fund and Employer performance for the 3 months to 31st 
December 2018;

2. progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.

75   APF RISK REGISTER 

The Pensions Manager presented the report. He said that no changes had been 
made since the previous report.

The Chair commented that he thought recruitment and resources remained the 
major issues, and that in his opinion they deserved a risk score of 25 (the highest 
level), particularly in the context of asset pooling.

RESOLVED to note the Risk Register.

76   TRAINING, BUDGET AND WORKPLAN 

The Service Director - One West presented the report.

He said that the dates of the two meetings of the Board to be held in Q3 and Q4 
2019/2020 would be confirmed shortly.

He drew attention to the forecast underspend in the training budget for 2018/19, and 
re-iterated that budget was available for Members Training. A Member pointed that 
out training costs would be incurred for new Members of the Board.

The Chair drew attention to the annual Local Pension Board conference to be held in 
June 2019.

RESOLVED to note the report.

77   FORWARD LOOK 

RESOLVED that all relevant issues had been covered elsewhere on the agenda.

78   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting is scheduled to be held on 13 June 2019 at 2pm in the Kaposvar 
Room, Guildhall, Bath.

The meeting ended at 3.53 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Page 10



7
Pension Board- Thursday, 7th March, 2019

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 1 

 

AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Friday, 22nd March, 2019, 1.00 pm 

 
Bath and North East Somerset Councillors: Patrick Anketell-Jones (Vice-Chair, in the 
Chair), Shaun Stephenson-McGall, Lisa O'Brien and Rob Appleyard 
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Councillor Mary Blatchford (North Somerset Council), 
Councillor Steve Pearce (Bristol City Council), William Liew (HFE Employers), Richard 
Orton (Trade Unions), Shirley Marsh (Independent Member) and Pauline Gordon 
(Independent Member) 
 
Co-opted Non-voting Members: Cheryl Kirby (Parish and Town Councils) 
 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer)  
 
Also in attendance: Tony Bartlett (Head of Business, Finance and Pensions), Liz 
Woodyard (Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant Investments Manager), 
Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager), Martin Phillips (Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions)) 
and Kathryn Shore (Technical and Compliance Advisor) 

 
60    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
  
 

61    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr David Veale, Cllr Toby Savage and Wendy 
Weston. 
  
 

62    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anketell-Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of 
Greenpeace. 
  
 

63    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  
 

64    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
David Searby of Fossil Free B&NES made a statement to the Committee. A copy of 
it is attached as an appendix to these minutes. 
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



 

 
Page 2 

 
 
  

65    ITEMS FROM COUNCILLORS AND CO-OPTED AND ADDED MEMBERS  
 
A Member asked whether the Committee complied with the rules of political 
proportionality in the light of apologies received for today’s meeting and the 
proposed reduction in the number of Bath and North East Somerset Councillor 
members of the Committee under recommendation 2.1 (a) of agenda item 9. The 
Democratic Services Officer explained that political proportionality applied only 
applied to the Bath and North East Somerset Members of the Committee and to the 
permanent membership of the Committee, not to attendance at an individual 
meeting. Any decision the Committee reached today on the proposal to which the 
Member had referred would be constitutionally valid. 
  
 

66    MINUTES: 7TH DECEMBER 2018  
 
The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of the 7th December 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

67    PENSION BOARD: MINUTES OF 8TH NOVEMBER 2018  
 
RESOLVED to note the public and exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting of 
8th November 2018. 
  
 

68    GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions presented the report. 
 
He drew attention to the comments of the Pension Board on the p
[...]
ith one against and one abstention. 
 
2.e (i and ii) Proposed changes to Terms of Reference of the Avon Pension Fund 
Committee and the Avon Pension Fund Board 
 
Agreed with one abstention. 
 
2.2 Proposed election process for the new Academies representative and 
Independent Member if agreed by the Council 
 
This was agreed by 10 votes in favour and none against. 
 
2.3 Extension of voting rights to the Parishes representative 
 
A Member said that Town and Parish Councils were not large employers and 
together did not have many employees in the Fund.  
 
Members said that the views of non-voting Members were listened to and did affect 
outcomes. Non-voting Members were able to participate in workshops and attend the 
same training as voting Members. 
 
Members agreed that voting rights should not be extended to the Parishes 
representative by 3 votes in favour and 5 against. 
  
 

69    REVISED ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report. 

Page 15



 

 
Page 4 

 
After discussion, the Committee RESOLVED to approve: 
 

1. The draft Communications Policy Statement; 
 

2. the draft ICT Strategy; 
 

3. the draft Performance Standards; 
 

4. the draft Customer Service Charter; 
 

5. the draft Schedule of Additional Admin Charges; 
 

6. the draft Schedule of Chargeable Services; 
 

7. the draft Pensions Administration Strategy and annexes for the Avon Pension 
Fund for consultation with Employers. 

  
 

70    SERVICE PLAN 2019-22  
 
The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions presented the report. 
 
After discussion it was RESOLVED to approve the 3-year Service Plan and Budget 
for 2019-22 for the Avon Pension Fund. 
  
 

71    BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note:  
 

1. the progress made on the pooling of assets; 
 

2. the updated project plan for the transition of assets. 
  
 

72    2019 STRATEGIC INVESTMENT REVIEW PLAN  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. 
 
Members debated how far climate change and action of fossil fuels should inform the 
Policy. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions suggested that the first steps 
were to gain a greater understanding of what the Fund could legally do, the 
opportunities available and how that could be incorporated within the Investment 
Strategy. A Member felt that in general the Council was poor at consultation. He 
suggested that there should be workshops, other activities and use of social media 
to allow the public to become involved, so that campaigners did not need to attend 
every meeting urging it do to better. Another Member pointed out that the Fund was 
accountable to scheme members not the public, and that the Fund’s stance on fossil 
fuels had to be compatible with its fiduciary duty to members. This was not always 
understood by the public. The Head of Business, Finance and Pensions said that 

Page 16



 

 
Page 5 

climate change was a risk that the Fund had to take account of in its Investment 
Strategy. He also suggested that communication to public and members was a 
fundamental issue. 
 
RESOLVED to agree the plan for the Strategic Investment Review. 
  
 

73    UPDATE ON LEGISLATION  
 
The Technical and Compliance Advisor presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. to note the current position regarding the developments that could affect the 
administration of the Fund; 
 

2. to note the proposed response to be sent to the MHCLG consultation on ‘Fair 
Deal’. 

  
 

74    TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
The Finance and Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Treasury Management Policy as set out in Appendix 1. 
  
 

75    REPORT ON INVESTMENT PANEL ACTIVITY - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note draft Minutes of the Investment Panel meeting of 27 February 
2019 in Appendix 1 and Exempt Appendix 2. 
  
 

76    REVIEW OF INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER - TO FOLLOW  
 
The Assistant Investments Manager presented the report. 
 
Mr Turner presented the Mercer Quarterly Investment Review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. to note the information set out in the report; 
 

2. to note the LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report. 
  
 

77    PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 
QUARTER AND RISK REGISTER  
 
The Pensions Manager presented the report. 
 

Page 17



 

 
Page 6 

RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. membership data, Fund and employer performance for the 3 months to 31st 
December 2018; 
 

2. progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan. 
  
 

78    BUDGET AND CASH FLOW MONITORING  
 
The Finance & Systems Manager (Pensions) presented the report. 
 
RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. the administration and management expenditure incurred for 10 months to 31 
January 2019; 
 

2. the Cash Flow Forecast at 31 January 2019. 
  
 

79    WORKPLANS  
 
The Investments Manager presented the report. 
 
A Member suggested that there should be a workstream on ESG issues and that this 
should be highlighted in agendas. 
 
RESOLVED to note the workplans and training programme for the relevant periods. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.33 pm  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 18



Bath and North East Somerset Council 
 

 
Page 1 

 

 
AVON PENSION FUND COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held 
Wednesday, 27th February, 2019, 2.00 pm 

 
Members: Councillor Patrick Anketell-Jones (Chair), Councillor David Veale, Pauline 
Gordon and Shirley Marsh 
Advisors: Steve Turner (Mercer), Nick Page (Mercer) 
Also in attendance: Liz Woodyard (Investments Manager), Nathan Rollinson (Assistant 
Investments Manager) and Ileana Constantinescu (Investments Officer) 

 
36    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
  

37    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anketell-Jones declared th
[...]
y 
leave and has been filled with a temporary appointment. A Senior Employer Relations 
officer is due to go on maternity leave in September.

6.3 Communications & Marketing – The Communications & Marketing manager role is 
currently being advertised ahead of the forthcoming move to Tyne & Wier of the current 
postholder

6.4 Training and mentoring of new staff is ongoing which continues to affect overall 
performance and output across the administration team.

7 EMPLOYER PERFORMANCE

7.1 Employer Performance Appendix 3 highlights employer performance retirements covering 
the 3 months to 31st March 2019. 

7.2 During the period from 1st January to 31st March a total of 1,123 leaver forms were 
received with an average accuracy rate of 76%.

7.3 All the Unitary Authorities and larger employers are submitting monthly online returns and 
compared to the same period last year there has been an overall reduction in leaver forms 
of a third.

7.4 Strictly Education, Wiltshire payroll and North Somerset Council all went live with i-
Connect for March and their Year End returns. As at the end of March, 254 employers are 
now live and submitting returns monthly covering app 85% of the active membership. The 
project is current on hold over the valuation period and will re-commence in July with a 
final push to get the remaining employers using i-Connect by October.

7.5 Additional reports will be implemented for the 2018/19 Year end data submitted via i-
Connect. 

8 TPR DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN

Page 151



8.1 A ‘Data Score’ has now been added to the TPR reporting as shown in Appendix 4. This 
has been calculated in accordance with the Pension Regulator’s guidance.  The Fund’s 
overall data score as at 31 March 2019 is calculated as 95.01%. 

8.2 Although the overall data score has remained constant the split of queries for active 
members is now across an increased number of smaller employers who may only need 
one or two data queries to put them in the red category. These 
[...]
st policy
Work Plan (to be dynamically updated) X X X X X
Annual budget setting and monitoring X X
Training Plan (to be updated as required) X X X X X
Annual Report to PC and Council approval X X
Scheme and Fund Governance
Legal, policy, regulatory developments X X X X X
Training – APF financial delegations (Council, PC, IP, 
BOB, and APF officers)

X

Minutes PC, IP, BOB X X X X X
Annual Service Plan X X
Training – APF internal & external SLA’s financial 
controls 

X

External advisor appointments review 
process/controls

X

Risk Register review X X X X X
TPR Code 14 Compliance updates X X
Governance (& FRC) Compliance statement X
Internal Audit plan/reports on APF X X
External Audit Governance Report and Accounts X
Benchmarking against other BPP funds X X
Funding/Investments
Statutory Funding Strategy Statement 
consultation/process/report

X

2019 Triennial valuation process/controls/report X
Statutory GAD S13 triennial funding report
Statutory ISS annual update and associated RI policy X
BPP update (delivery/savings) X X X X X
Benefits Admin/Comms
Admin Strategy Statement review and employer 
charging policy

X

Fund and employers compliance/TPR reporting X X X X X

Employer admission agreement policies X
Breaches policy/register/TPR reporting X
GDPR compliance 
Record keeping, data security, business recovery X
ABS process annual review X X
GMP reconciliation (one off exercise) X
Discretions policies review X
Admin performance benchmarking X
Comms policy statement and website review X
Complaints policy, IDRPs, PO cases review X

Page 237



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 238


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 MARCH 2019
	Minutes

	9 MINUTES OF AVON PENSION COMMITTEE: 22 MARCH 2019
	10 MINUTES OF THE AVON PENSION COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL: 27 FEBRUARY 2019
	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 27/02/2019 Avon Pension Fund Committee Investment Panel

	11 LGPS UPDATES
	LocalPensionBoardLGPSUpdatesJune2019App1
	LocalPensionBoardLGPSUpdatesJune19App2

Minutes of the meeting


1
Pension Board- Thursday, 13th June, 2019

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET

PENSION BOARD

Thursday, 13th June, 2019

Present:- Howard Pearce (Chair), Gaynor Fisher (Employer Representative), Steve 
Harman (Employer Representative), Mark King (Member Representative), David Yorath 
(Member Representative) and Tony Whitlock (Employer Representative)

Also in attendance: Jeff Wring (Service Director - One West), Liz Woodyard (Investments 
Manager), Geoff Cleak (Pensions Manager) and Kathryn Shore (Technical and 
Compliance Advisor)

1   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Tom Renhard.

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.

4   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC 

There were none.

5   ITEMS FROM MEMBERS 

A Member requested that thought be given to reducing the volume of agenda papers 
sent to Members, who were after all volunteers with other commitments. The Chair 
recalled the plan to supply information to AFP Committee members through an 
electronic portal, and requested that Board Members should be included in this, so 
that Members were not confronted with large amounts of paper arriving at the same 
time.

6   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Bruce Shearn, the newly-appointed Chair of the 
Avon Pension Fund Committee to the meeting. Cllr Shearn thanked him and said 
that his was his intention to attend future meetings of the Board.

The Chair reminded Members that the role and purpose of the Board (specified in 
section 5 of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013) was to assist the administration 
authority to secure compliance with Regulations, other legislation relating to the 
governance and administration of the LGPS, the requirements imposed by the 
Regulator in relation to the LGPS, and to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Avon Pension Fund.



2
Pension Board- Thursday, 13th June, 2019

7   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 7 MARCH 2019 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

8   ACTION TRACKER 

The Chair noted that the Administration Strategy had been approved for consultation 
by the Pensions Committee at its March meeting, and was item 12 on today’s 
agenda. This action was therefore complete.

There had been progress on one of other four actions and three were still open. 

RESOLVED to note the Local Pension Board Action Tracker.

9   MINUTES OF AVON PENSION COMMITTEE: 22 MARCH 2019 

The Chair noted that the issues of particular relevance to the work of the Board were 
the change in the Fund’s governance arrangements and the Administration Strategy 
that had been agreed at the meeting. The latter formed the subject of a later agenda 
item.

RESOLVED to note the Minutes of the meeting of the Avon Pension Fund 
Committee of 22 March 2019.

10   MINUTES OF THE AVON PENSION COMMITTEE INVESTMENT PANEL: 27 
FEBRUARY 2019 

Exempt Minute 43: Brunel Pension Partnership

A Member asked about transition costs. The Investment Manager explained that 
transitions were performed by a transition manager. Before the transition an estimate 
was made of the costs of the transition, which was used as guidance in selecting a 
transition manager. The costs were higher than estimated, but officers were satisfied 
that they were reasonable.

The draft Minutes of the meeting of the Brunel Oversight Board for 30 April were 
circulated to Members, and the Investment Manager gave an update on Brunel 
Pension Partnership. She said that Brunel was reviewing its governance 
arrangements and its internal control environment. Brunel had issued a Climate 
Change Position Statement. The Committee would be considering climate change in 
October/Novembers as part of its review of investment strategy and she hoped that 
by then Brunel’s climate change policy would be well-developed if not finalised. 

The Chair requested that the Board to be kept informed about the progress of the 
Brunel governance review and any changes proposed. The Investment Manager 
reminded the Board that governance changes were a reserved matter, and would 
have to be approved by the shareholders. The Chair also asked about the reporting 
of investment costs and whether there would be transparency about the impact on 
APF. The Investment Manager said that there would be information in the Fund’s 
annual report about actual and cumulative costs, with a commentary. She was 
waiting for the final numbers to be provided.



3
Pension Board- Thursday, 13th June, 2019

 
RESOLVED to note the public and exempt Minutes of the Avon Pension Fund 
Committee Investment Panel of 27 February 2019.

11   LGPS UPDATES 

The Technical and Compliance Advisor presented the report.

A Member asked whether there the Fund had a policy on which consultations it 
responded to and which ones it did not. The Technical and Compliance Advisor 
acknowledged there were a number of consultations to which the Fund had not 
responded; there was no policy, but the Fund responded to those it thought 
important.

The Chair congratulated the Fund on adopting on the key performance measures 
recommended by CIPFA (agenda page 50) with effect from 1 April 2019.

The Chair said that there should be future agenda items on the Scheme Advisory 
Board’s second survey of the effectiveness and operational efficiency of Local 
Pension Boards, which would be published later this year and on The Pensions 
Regulator report on the governance and administration of the LGPS funds. TPR had 
also done a special study on ten underperforming funds which would also be 
reported later in the year. He also drew attention to the Unison survey of responsible 
investing by LGPS funds, and was pleased to note that Avon was ranked second, for 
which officers and the Committee deserved congratulations.

RESOLVED:

1. to note the current position regarding the developments that could affect the 
administration of the Fund;

2. to note the responses to the MHCLG consultations on ‘LGPS Asset Pooling’, 
‘Fair Deal’, and ‘Late Retirement Factors’.

12   PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY 

The Pensions Manager presented the report. 

He noted that the Board would monitor the implementation of the Strategy and 
performance against standards. The Fund had consulted with employers about the 
Strategy in April and May, but only one response had been received within the 
deadline. The Chair said that was disappointing, but perhaps, optimistically, the 
failure to respond indicated satisfaction with the Strategy.

A Member asked for clarification of the role of the Board in monitoring the 
administration strategy. He said that he understood the monitoring of performance, 
but was uncertain what the Board could or should contribute in relation to other 
aspects of the strategy. The Chair replied that the Board had a statutory role to 
ensure that the Fund met administration requirements and was efficient and 
effective. To do this the Fund needed a strategy; the Board had to consider the 



4
Pension Board- Thursday, 13th June, 2019

appropriateness of that strategy and to monitor the performance of the Fund against 
it to ensure it was being delivered. If there were areas in which it was not being 
delivered, the Board had to investigate why that was the case, and to consider 
whether this might be due to a lack of resources or a need for changes in legislation, 
for example.

The Board noted the proposals for a charging service to employers who continually 
fail to meet agreed standards or who require additional assistance outside the 
Service Level Agreement. Members felt this was an imaginative innovation.

RESOLVED to note:

1. the draft Communications Policy Statement;
2. the draft ICT statement;
3. the draft Performance Standards;
4. the draft Customer Service Charter;
5. the draft Schedule of Additional Admin Charges.

13   PENSION FUND SERVICE PLAN 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

A Member asked whether there were still vacant posts in Pensions Administration. 
The Pensions Manager replied that all managers had now been appointed and were 
in place. A review was taking place of the structure of the Administration Team to 
ensure that it was appropriate going forward. There had been a restructuring in 
January 2017, which had freed up some staff resources. He said that it could be 
difficult to retain staff, given that some neighbouring authorities offered better 
remuneration packages.

The Chair said that the plan was very comprehensive, but wondered whether there 
was a prioritisation process for matching workload to available resources. The 
Pensions Manager replied that priority had to be given on the basis of urgency.

The Chair said that the Board would remain supportive of the Fund’s efforts to 
secure the resources it required.

RESOLVED to note the 3-year Service Plan and Budget for 2019-22 for the Avon 
Pensions Fund.

14   COMPLIANCE REPORT 

The Pensions Manager presented the report.

Members noted that there were 74 potential new employers joining the Fund in the 
next 6 months. As at the end of March, 254 employers are now on i-Connect and 
submitting monthly returns covering approximately 85% of the active membership. 
The project is currently on hold over the valuation period and will re-commence in 
July with the aim of getting the remaining employers using i-Connect by October.



5
Pension Board- Thursday, 13th June, 2019

The Chair thanked the Pensions Manager for the very comprehensive information 
now presented to the Board. The data was now sufficiently granular to allow the 
Board to do some probing.

Members were very pleased to note the significant increase in statutory targets being 
achieved, that on the SLA targets a number of ‘reds’ had become ‘amber’ and the 
progress on the i-Connect project.

RESOLVED to note:

1. Membership data, Fund and Employer performance for the 3 months to 31st 
March 2019;

2. progress and reviews of the TPR Data Improvement Plan.

15   INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

The Head of Audit and Assurance – One West presented the report. 

Members were pleased to note that the audit finding was “Good” in each of the three 
reports, that APF management had accepted all the audit recommendations ,and 
that there was a high degree of assurance in relation to the three areas audited.

RESOLVED to note the report and outcomes from Internal Audit work carried out on 
the Avon Pension Fund for 2018/19.

16   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

The Pensions Manager presented the report. 

The Investment Manager drew attention to the actions being taken to mitigate risk 
R25 (lack of knowledge and continuity in the Committee) by the training of new 
members, including general training sessions and workshops relating to the 
imminent valuation of the Fund.

RESOLVED to note the report.

17   ANNUAL REPORT 

The Service Director – One West presented the report.

He invited Members to communicate any comments about the content of the draft 
Annual Report by email within the next six weeks.

A Member noted that the budget for the latest year had been underspent again. The 
Service Director – One West said that he was very reluctant to reduce the allocation 
for training, so the budget had been set at the same level for next year.

RESOLVED to approve the draft annual report subject to any comments to be 
submitted by members.



6
Pension Board- Thursday, 13th June, 2019

18   TRAINING AND WORKPLAN 

The Service Director – One West presented the report.

He noted that Gaynor Fisher and Tom Renhard would be leaving the Board after this 
meeting. The appointments of Mark King and Tony Whitlock would terminate next 
year. Recruitment to the Board had been delayed because of the absence on sick 
leave of the Head of Business Finance and Pensions. The appointment of the Chair 
had therefore been extended and his last meeting would be in October, to ensure 
that there is a proper handover to his successor. Meeting dates after October would 
be confirmed after the new Chair had been appointed. The quorum of the Board was 
3, to include 1 member and 1 employer representative, so that it could still meet in 
October even if replacements for Gaynor Fisher and Tom Renhard had not been 
appointed. The position of Chair had been advertised.

The Chair said that he would try to ensure that there was a smooth handover to his 
successor. 

The Chair and the Service Director – One West thanked Gaynor and Tom for their 
contribution to the work of the Board.

The Service Director – One West said that new Chair might have his/her own ideas 
about the priorities for the work plan and that future revision of it might be required. 
He had taken on board the comments made by Members about the volume of paper 
sent to them.

The Board wished the Head of Business, Finance and Pensions a speedy recovery.

RESOLVED to note the report.

19   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

NOTED that the next meeting was scheduled for 17 October 2019 in the Kaposvar 
Room, Guildhall, Bath.

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


